March 22, 1982

talking about basketball, Dr. Campbell was also an outstanding basketball player at one time. I ask for the adoption of this resolution.

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Kremer.

SENATOR KREMER: Mr. Chairman, I would like to add my wholehearted support to the resolution and also ask unanimous consent to add my name to the resolution.

PRESIDENT: Did you want your name...yes, is there any objection? If not, so ordered. Senator Kremer, your name is added to the resolution. The Chair recognizes Senator Remmers.

SENATOR REMMERS: Mr. Chairman and members of the Legislature, I wholeheartedly support this resolution. I have been associated many years with Dr. Campbell in various activities in education. She is certainly deserving of all credit we can give her, an outstanding individual, and I would also appreciate it if I could add my name as an introducer to this resolution.

PRESIDENT: All right, Senator Remmers also asks unanimous consent to have his name added to the resolution. Any objection? If not, so ordered, Senator Remmers. The Chair recognizes Senator Marsh.

SENATOR MARSH: Thank you, Mr. President, and members of the Legislature, having had a long personal friendship with Dr. Campbell for many years, having served on two different national organizations with her and know the leadership she has given not only to the State of Nebraska but to the United States in the field of education, I add my unqualified support for this fine resolution and also wish to be a part of those introducing the legislation, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: Senator Marsh...are there any objections to Senator Marsh adding her name to the resolution? Hearing none, so ordered, Senator Marsh. The Chair recognizes Senator Vickers.

SENATOR VICKERS: Mr. President and members, I rise to support obviously LR 254 and I wanted to make a couple of comments in regarding Dr. Campbell and her abilities. I was a...as a member of the Education Commission of the states I attended a meeting in Boston last summer where Dr. Campbell was on the program and I thought it was interesting that our Education Commissioner is recognized nationwide

LR 254

